

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
101 West Colfax Ave., Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

Appeal from Denver County District Court
The Honorable Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2010CV1867

Plaintiffs-Appellants: Ananda Marga, Inc., a
Colorado Nonprofit Corporation, *et al.*

v.

Defendants-Appellees: Acharya Vimalananda
Avadhuta, *et al.*

and

Intervenor-Appellee: Ananda Marga Pracaraka
Samgha-Ranchi.

COURT USE ONLY

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants:
Charles T. Mitchell, #27850
Christopher C. Noecker, #39462
Sander Ingebretsen & Wake, PC
1660 17th Street, Suite 450
Denver, CO 80111
Phone Number: 303-285-5300
FAX 303-285-5301
Email: cmitchell@siwlegal.com
cnoecker@siwlegal.com

Case Number: 11CA1405

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance with C.A.R. 32(f)..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

REFERENCES TO THE RECORD IN THIS BRIEFv

TABLE OF EXHIBITS PURSUANT TO C.A.R.28(e)..... vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Nature Of The Case And Course Of Proceedings.....1

 B. Disposition In The Court Below.4

 C. Statement Of The Facts.5

 1. AMPS-Central.....5

 2. Continuing Litigation Over Governance Of AMPS-Central.7

 3. AMI And The Colorado Dispute.....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT19

 I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO AND THE ISSUES
PRESENTED WERE PRESERVED FOR APPEAL.19

 A. Standard Of Review Is De Novo.....19

 B. The Issues Presented Were Preserved For Appeal.....20

 II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN IT RESOLVED DISPUTED
ISSUES OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE AND PRACTICE BY SELECTING
ONE COMPETING FACTION OVER ANOTHER FOR THE RIGHT TO
CONTROL AMPS-CENTRAL AND AMI.20

A. Under Colorado Law, The Trial Court Must Apply Neutral Principles Of Law In Resolving Disputes Over Ownership And Control Of Church Property Without Inquiring Into And Resolving Disputed Issues Of Religious Doctrine And Practice.....	21
B. The Trial Court Violated The First Amendment By Choosing One Faction’s General Secretary Over The Other, Impermissibly Resolving A Disputed Issue Of Religious Doctrine And Practice.	23
III. THE PARTIES’ DISPUTE OVER BOARD IDENTITY AND OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL OF AMI’S PROPERTY CANNOT BE RESOLVED WITHOUT VIOLATING THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	32
A. This Dispute is Nonjusticiable Because The Court Cannot Insert Itself into This Dispute over Religious Doctrine and Practice.	32
B. Remand is Futile Because the Threshold Issues of Religious Doctrine and Practice Cannot Be Determined By The Trial Court.....	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop & Diocese of Colorado v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986)	passim
<i>Congregation Beth Yitzhok v. Briskman</i> , 556 F.Supp. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v. Kahana</i> , 879 N.E.2d 1282 (N.Y. 2007)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Feiger, Collison & Killmer v. Jones</i> , 926 P.2d 1244 (Colo.1996)	19
<i>Horst v. Traudt</i> , 96, P. 259 (1908)).....	22
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	14, 21, 22, 31
<i>Kendroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94	33
<i>Martini v. Smith</i> , 42 P.3d 629 (Colo.2002).....	19
<i>Maryland & Virginia Eldership of the Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	15, 23, 31
<i>Moses v. Diocese of Colorado</i> , 863 P.2d 310 (1993)	21, 31
<i>One Hour Cleaners v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office of State of Colo.</i> , 914 P.2d 501 (Colo. App. 1995).....	30
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	14, 21
<i>Prestige Homes, Inc. v. Legouffe</i> , 658 P.2d 850 (Colo.1983)	29
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) (<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese</i>).....	15, 22
<i>Western Innovations, Inc. v. Sonitrol Corp.</i> , 187 P.3d 1155 (Colo.App. 2008).....	19

Rules

Colo. R. Evid. 201(b).....	28
Colo. R. Civ. Procedure 41	23, 35
Colo. R. Civ. Procedure 56	23, 35

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment to the United States Constitution	passim
